

IN THE MISSOURI SUPREME COURT

No. SC91968

STATE OF MISSOURI, EX REL. MOGAS PIPELINE LLC,

Respondent,

v.

MISSOURI PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION,

Appellant.

Appeal from the Missouri Public Service Commission

RESPONDENT'S SUBSTITUTE BRIEF

**Gerard T. Carmody #24769
David H. Luce #36050
Teresa Dale Pupillo #42975
CARMODY MACDONALD P.C.
120 South Central Avenue, Suite 1800
St. Louis, MO 63105
(314) 854-8600
(314) 854-8660 (Fax)**

**Leland B. Curtis #20550
CURTIS, HEINZ, GARRETT &
O'KEEFE, P.C.
130 S. Bemiston, Suite 200
St. Louis, MO 63105
(314) 725-8788
(314) 725-8789 (Fax)**

Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiv

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY2

STATEMENT OF FACTS4

A. MoGas’ History4

B. The PSC’s Unlawful Response To MoGas’ FERC Activities5

C. Procedural History6

POINTS RELIED ON9

I. THE PSC ERRED IN DENYING MOGAS’ APPLICATION TO TERMINATE THE PSC’S INTERVENTION IN FERC PROCEEDINGS BECAUSE MISSOURI LAW PRECLUDES THE PSC’S ATTEMPTED EXERCISE OF SUPERVISORY JURISDICTION OR POWER OVER INTERSTATE PIPELINE COMPANIES SUCH AS MOGAS IN THAT MISSOURI STATUTES, INCLUDING § 368.030, EXPRESSLY LIMIT, AND DO NOT GRANT, THE PSC AUTHORITY TO INTERVENE IN FERC’S REGULATION AND OVERSIGHT OF MOGAS’ INTERSTATE ACTIVITIES.....9

II. THE PSC ERRED BY DENYING MOGAS’ APPLICATION TO TERMINATE BECAUSE THE PSC IS NOT AUTHORIZED TO PURSUE BY INTERVENTION OR OTHERWISE MATTERS THAT IT DEEMS OF INTEREST TO THE PEOPLE OR STATE OF MISSOURI IN

THAT ONLY THE ATTORNEY GENERAL HAS THIS PLENARY
AUTHORITY10

ARGUMENT11

I. THE PSC ERRED IN DENYING MOGAS’ APPLICATION TO
TERMINATE THE PSC’S INTERVENTION IN FERC PROCEEDINGS
BECAUSE MISSOURI LAW PRECLUDES THE PSC’S ATTEMPTED
EXERCISE OF SUPERVISORY JURISDICTION OR POWER OVER
INTERSTATE PIPELINE COMPANIES SUCH AS MOGAS IN THAT
MISSOURI STATUTES, INCLUDING § 368.030, EXPRESSLY LIMIT,
AND DO NOT GRANT, THE PSC AUTHORITY TO INTERVENE IN
FERC’S REGULATION AND OVERSIGHT OF MOGAS’ INTERSTATE
ACTIVITIES.....11

A. Standard of Review11

B. The PSC Cannot Exercise Jurisdiction or Power over MoGas Because
it is an Interstate Transporter of Natural Gas12

1. Federal Regulation of Interstate Commerce12

2. Missouri’s Public Service Act Recognizes the Basic Principles of
Federal Preemption of Interstate Transportation of Natural Gas13

a. Missouri Law Expressly Precludes the Application of the
PSA to Interstate Commerce14

b. There is no Provision of the United States Constitution and
no Act of Congress that Allows Intervention15

- c. The PSA Specifically Addresses what Powers the PSC has
in Relation to FERC Hearings and its Does Not
Sanction Intervention as a Litigating Adversary 16
- d. The PSA does not Specifically Grant the PSC Authority
to Intervene as a Litigating Party20
- e. Absent any Express Grant of Authority to Intervene,
Such Authority Cannot be Implied26

II. THE PSC ERRED BY DENYING MOGAS’ APPLICATION TO
TERMINATE BECAUSE THE PSC IS NOT AUTHORIZED TO
PURSUE, BY INTERVENTION OR OTHERWISE, MATTERS THAT IT
DEEMS OF INTEREST TO THE PEOPLE OR STATE OF MISSOURI IN
THAT ONLY THE ATTORNEY GENERAL HAS THIS PLENARY
AUTHORITY29

CONCLUSION31

RULE 84.06 CERTIFICATION32

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Bach v. Winfield-Foley Fire Prot. Dist.</i> ,	
257 S.W.3d 605 (Mo. 2008)	25
<i>California v. Southland Royalty Co.</i> ,	
436 U.S. 519 (1978)	12
<i>Cedar Hill Manor, LLC v. Dep’t of Soc. Serv. Div. of Med. Serv.</i> ,	
145 S.W.3d 447 (Mo. App. 2004)	9, 16, 19
<i>City of Wellston v. SBC Com., Inc.</i> ,	
203 S.W.3d 189 (Mo. 2006)	24
<i>Exec. Bd. of Mo. Baptist Convention v. Carnahan</i> ,	
170 S.W.3d 437 (Mo. App. 2005)	24
<i>Federal Power Comm’n v. Panhandle E. Pipeline Co.</i> ,	
337 U.S. 498 (1949)	12
<i>Fogle v. State</i> ,	
295 S.W.3d 504 (Mo. App. 2009)	29

Friendship Village of S. County v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n,
907 S.W.2d 339 (Mo. App. 1995)11

In re Nautilus Motor Tanker Co.,
85 F.3d 105 (3rd Cir. 1996).....15

Lightfoot v. City of Springfield,
236 S.W.2d 348 (Mo. 1951)13

Mo. Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. Mo. Interstate Gas, LLC,
266 S.W.3d 881 (Mo. App. 2008)4

Nw. Cent. Pipeline Corp. v. State Corp. Comm’n of Kan.,
489 U.S. 493 (1989)13

Osterloh’s Estate v. Carpenter,
337 S.W.2d 942 (Mo. 1960)7

Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. Oneok, Inc.,
318 S.W.3d 134 (Mo. App. 2009)14, 25, 28

Pub. Util. Comm’n v. FERC,
143 F.3d 610 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....13

Roth v. La Societe Anonyme Turbomeca France,
120 S.W.3d 764 (Mo. App. 2003)25

Schneidewind v. ANR Pipeline Co.,
485 U.S. 293 (1988)13

Scoggins v. Timmerman,
886 S.W.2d 135 (Mo. App. 1994)19

State ex rel. & to Use of Northside Church of God v. Church of God,
247 S.W.2d 542 (Mo. App. 1952)30

State ex rel. AG Processing, Inc. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n,
120 S.W.3d 732 (Mo. 2003)11

State ex rel. Cass County v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n,
259 S.W.3d 544 (Mo. App. 2008)9, 17, 30

State ex rel. Cities Serv. Gas Co. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n,
85 S.W.2d 890 (Mo. 1935)12

State ex rel. Igoe v. Bradford,
611 S.W.2d 343 (Mo. App. 1980)29

State ex rel. Laclede Gas Co. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n,
156 S.W.3d 513 (Mo. App. 2005)11

State ex rel. Laundry, Inc. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n,
34 S.W.2d 37 (1931)14

State ex rel. MoGas Pipeline LLC v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n,
 2011 WL 2534074 (Mo. App. June 28, 2011)8

State ex rel. Monsanto Co. v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n,
 716 S.W.2d 791 (Mo. 1986).....14, 16

State ex rel. Praxair, Inc. v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n,
 344 S.W.3d 178 (Mo. 2011).....10, 30

State ex rel. Taylor v. Wade,
 231 S.W.2d 179 (Mo. 1950).....10, 29

State ex rel. Util. Consumers Council of Mo. v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n,
 585 S.W.2d 41 (Mo. 1979).....9, 12, 14, 17, 21

State of Mo. ex rel. Mo. Pub. Serv. Comm'n v. MoGas Co., LLC,
 311 S.W.3d 368 (Mo. App. 2010), *appeal denied*, No. SC90957 (Mo. 2010)4, 5

State v. Planned Parenthood of Kansas,
 66 S.W.3d 16 (Mo. 2002).....29

USAA Fed. Savings Bank v. Pa. Human Relations Comm'n,
 2011 WL 3715113 (E.D. Pa. August 23, 2011)15

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 717p (2010)18

CONN. GEN. STAT. § 16-2a (2010).....20

MD. CODE, PUB. UTIL. § 2-119 (1998)20

MINN. STAT. § 216A.05, SUBD. 6 (2010)19

MO. REV. STAT. § 386.030.....9, 13, 14, 15, 21, 22, 23, 25

MO. REV. STAT. § 386.07124, 25, 26

MO. REV. STAT. § 386.120.....23, 24

MO. REV. STAT. § 386.210.....17, 18, 19, 20

MO. REV. STAT. § 386.250.....21, 22, 25

MO. REV. STAT. § 386.266.....18

MO. REV. STAT. § 386.510.....1, 17, 18, 19, 20

MO. REV. STAT. §507.010.....30

OR. REV. STAT. § 756.040 (2009)20

OTHER AUTHORITIES

18 C.F.R. § 385.130518, 19

18 C.F.R. § 385.130619

18 C.F.R. § 385.21415, 16

House Bill No. 2095, (95th General Assembly, 2011)7, 27

MO. CONST. ART. V, § 1811

Senate Bill No. 897 (95th General Assembly, 2011).....7, 27
